

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PATRICIA GARRETT,
Plaintiff-Appellant

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor-Appellant

v.

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
ALABAMA IN BIRMINGHAM,
Defendant-Appellee

MILTON ASH,
Plaintiff-Appellant

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor-Appellant

v.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES,
Defendant-Appellee

JOSEPH STEPHENSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, MICHAEL HALEY, in his official capacity
as Director, Department of Corrections,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

(Caption Continued on Next Page)

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KEVIN RUSSELL
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue - PHB 5010
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-4584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ARGUMENT:

I. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *SANDOVAL V. HAGAN* REMAINS BINDING PRECEDENT IN THIS CIRCUIT AND PRECLUDES MOST OF THE STATE’S ARGUMENTS 2

II. THE CONSTITUTION PERMITS CONGRESS TO CONDITION RECEIPT OF FEDERAL FUNDS ON A KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY WAIVER OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY 4

III. SECTION 504 AND SECTION 2000d-7 ARE VALID SPENDING CLAUSE LEGISLATION 7

A. Section 504’s Nondiscrimination And Waiver Provisions Are Directly Related To Important Congressional Interests Implicated By Every Federal Spending Program 8

B. Section 504’s Waiver Provision Does Not Violate Any Independent Constitutional Bar Imposed By The Eleventh Amendment 11

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

IV. THE STATE’S WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY

IN THESE CASES WAS EFFECTIVE 13

*A. Acceptance Of Federal Funds In The Face Of The Clear
Conditions Of 42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 Constitutes A Knowing
Waiver Of Eleventh Amendment Immunity To Private
Suits Under Section 504 14*

*B. Garcia And Pace Conflict With Binding Circuit Precedent
And Were Wrongly Decided 17*

*1. Circuit Precedent Bars Adoption Of
Garcia And Pace 17*

2. Garcia And Pace Were Wrongly Decided 19

*C. A State Agency’s Authority To Solicit And Accept Federal
Funds Conditioned On A Waiver of Sovereign Immunity
Is Sufficient, As A Matter Of Federal Law, To Support A
Waiver Of Immunity Through Acceptance Of Federal
Funds 25*

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
V. THERE IS A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE SECTION 504	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	10, 28
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	2, 27, 28
<i>AT&T Communications v. Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> ,	
238 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2001)	16-17
* <i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	19-20
<i>Autery v. United States</i> , 992 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1993),	
cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1081 (1994)	6
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	27, 28, 29
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	23
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	28
* <i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> ,	
527 U.S. 666 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	23
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	27
<i>Doe v. Garrett</i> , 903 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1990),	
cert. denied, 499 U.S. 904 (1991)	27
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	24

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina Ports Auth.,

535 U.S. 743 (2002) 3-4

Florida Ass’n of Rehab. Facilities, Inc., v. Florida Dep’t of Health & Rehab.

Servs., 225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000) 7

Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury, 323 U.S. 459 (1945) 26

Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch., 503 U.S. 60 (1992) 27, 28

Garcia v. SUNY Health Scis. Ctr., 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) *passim*

Garrett v. Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala., 276 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2001) 8

Jones v. MARTA, 681 F.2d 1376 (11th Cir. 1982),

cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1099 (1984) 27

Koslow v. Pennsylvania, 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002),

cert. denied, 123 S.Ct. 1353 (2003) 11

Lapides v. Board of Regents, 535 U.S. 613 (2002) 15, 25, 26

Lovell v. Chandler, 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002),

cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 871 (2003) 11

Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412 (1986) 23

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 9, 11

Oklahoma v. United States Civil Serv. Comm’n, 330 U.S. 127 (1947) 6

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	27
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 01-31026, 2003 WL 1455194 (5th Cir. Mar. 24, 2003)	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Parden v. Terminal R. of Ala. Docks Dep't</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964)	14
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	23
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	20
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959)	15
<i>Rogers v. Bennet</i> , 873 F.2d 1387 (11th Cir. 1989)	27
* <i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999), rev'd in part on other grounds, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	6
<i>Treadwell v. Alexander</i> , 707 F.2d 473 (11th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>United States v. Chubbuck</i> , 252 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 955 (2002)	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 122 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1021 (1997)	3

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:

PAGE

United States Constitution:

Spending Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 *passim*

Eleventh Amendment *passim*

Twenty First Amendment 12

Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.*,

42 U.S.C. 12101(b) 21

42 U.S.C. 12202 21

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.*,

29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504) *passim*

29 U.S.C. 794(a) 24

29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2) 28

42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS:

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) 16, 22
